

No. 19-35394

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of Health and Human Services, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington Nos. 19-cv-3040, 19-cv-3045 (Bastian, J.)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

EMILY CHIANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164

JOE SHAEFFER
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 Second Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, Washington 98104

RUTH E. HARLOW
FIONA KAYE
ANJALI DALAL
ELIZABETH DEUTSCH
BRIGITTE AMIRI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Title X Program and the Patients It Serves.....	3
1. The Title X Statute.	3
2. Congress’s Nondirective Mandate for Title X.	5
3. Congress’s Limits on Any HHS Rulemaking to Protect Patients	5
4. The Regulations Now Governing the Title X Program.....	6
5. HHS’s National Clinical Standards for Family Planning.....	7
6. The Title X Network and the Patients It Serves.....	8
B. The Challenged 2019 HHS Rulemaking.....	10
1. HHS’s 2018-2019 Effort to Remake the Program.	10
2. Differences from the 1988 Rulemaking.	12
3. NFPRHA’s Suit.....	15
C. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction.....	15
D. Additional Procedural History.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion.....	21
A. The Court Applied the Governing Preliminary Injunction Standard	21
B. The Court Also Recognized That None of Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflict with <i>Rust</i> or Involve an “Implied Repeal” of Section 1008.....	23

C. The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs Likely to Succeed	25
1. Violation of the Nondirective Mandate.....	25
2. Violation of Section 1554’s Limits on Rulemaking Authority.....	29
3. Violation of Title X.....	33
4. The Whole Rule and Its Parts Were Promulgated Through Arbitrary and Capricious HHS Decision-making	35
D. The Court Found Plaintiffs Faced Serious Irreparable Injury.....	43
E. The Court Appropriately Considered Harm to HHS and Balanced the Equities.. ..	46
II. The Preliminary Injunction Properly Maintains the Status Quo.....	48
A. The Injunction’s Scope Is Necessary to Protect the Plaintiffs	49
B. The District Court Appropriately Enjoined the Whole Final Rule	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aircraft Serv. Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 779 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..	19, 22, 43
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>American Whitewater v. Tidwell</i> , 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	45, 46
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	34, 49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. April 26, 2019).....	18, 28
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	19, 22, 35
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	46
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)....	28
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	36
<i>Family Planning Ass’n of Maine v. HHS</i> , No. 19-100 (D. Me.)	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	35, 36
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., et al.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. Hennessy Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 521 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Hunt v. Washington St. Apple Ad. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	50
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	32

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly, 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 46, 48

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan, 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....19

Int’l Union United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)50

L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius, 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....49

Lair v. Bullock, 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)19

Lands Council v. McNair, 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....32

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....45

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)48

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar, 2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019).....18

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)19

Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr., 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993).....47

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....35

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....32

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)24

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....32

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries, 422 F.3d 782 (2005).....47

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck, 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....32

Obria Group, Inc. v. HHS, No. 19-905 (C.D. Cal.).....41

Oregon v. Azar, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. April 29, 2019)18

Planned Parenthood v. Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden, 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)45

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....50

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1992)..... passim

S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC, 770 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985).....34

Sierra Club v. Pruitt, 293 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....32

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)45

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)51

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn, 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)34

United States v. City of L.A., 595 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1979)45

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)25

Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)45

Vance v. Hegstrom, 793 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1986).....24

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)50

Winter v. Natural Resources Defence Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 5, 29, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1).....26

42 U.S.C. § 300..... passim

Pub. L. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070-71 (2018) 5, 25

Pub. L. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 § 2 (1970).....3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 59.1-59.12 (2000)..... 6, 7, 26, 42

52 Fed. Reg. 33,21414

53 Fed. Reg. 2944-45..... 13, 14

65 Fed. Reg 41,281-82.....42

65 Fed. Reg. 41,2707

65 Fed. Reg. 41,27642

84 Fed. Reg. 7714-91 (Mar. 4, 2019) passim

Comments Submitted to HHS

American Academy of Nursing, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-106624> (“Am. Acad. of Nursing Comments”).....39

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179339> (“ACOG Comments”).....39

American Medical Association, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179739> (“AMA Comments”).....39

American Public Health Association, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-156243> (“APHA Comments”).....37

Association of State and Territorial Health Officials, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-116235> (“ASTHO Comments”).....37

Federal AIDS Policy Partnership, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-189762> (“Federal AIDS Partnership Comments”).....36

Guttmacher Institute, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-178129> (“Guttmacher Comments”).....37

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227> (“NFPRHA Comments”)..... 32,36

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements*, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198841> (“PPFA Comments”)36, 40
